

One of the regular stenographers is on medical leave till 30.09.2025.

2 MACT 1384/24

KAVITA DEVI AND ORS Vs. DINESH SHARMA AND ORS

17.09.2025

Present: Sh. Dilip Kumar, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Sh. Yogeshwar Singh, Ld. Counsel for insurance
company.
R1 and R2 are yet to be served.

Certified copy of the chargesheet was filed on the last
date by the petitioner.

An application has been moved on behalf of the
insurance company u/O 7 Rule 11 CPC seeking dismissal of the
present claim petition on the ground that a claim qua the present
accident is already pending before concerned MACT in Punia, Bihar.
Certain record of the case filed before Ld.MACT Bihar has also been
placed along with the application. Copy supplied.

Ld.counsel for petitioner seeks some time to verify if the
petitioner is already pursuing a claim before Bihar Court.

Matter be put up for clarifications/further proceedings on
03.12.2025.

(Charu Gupta)

PO-MACT-01 (South-East)

Saket Court/New Delhi/17.09.2025(s)